
 

 

 

 
 

 
Title UK-Bristol: Electrical machinery, apparatus, equipment and consumables; 
Lighting. 
Reference TKR-2019521-DCB-14916577 
Publication Date May 24, 2019 
Deadline Date October 16, 2019   145 days to go 
Type of Procedure Supplies Contract 
Nature of Procurement Contract Notice 
Description Electrical machinery, apparatus, equipment and consumables; Lighting. 
The supply of Electrical items and components to the MOD for use in the maintenance 
and repair of equipment. 
Awarding Authority Ministry of Defence, LDOC, Commissioning Managing Organisation 
Filton Abbeywood Bristol BS34 8JH UK Michael Morgan - Senior Contracts Officer 
(Leidos supply representative) +44 1179923079 Michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk 
www.contracts.mod.uk 
Country United Kingdom 
Value of Contract £ 20,000,000 
Estimated Annual Value  £ 10,000,000 
Currency GBP 
 

 
Type of document: 

Contract Notice 

Country:United Kingdom 

 

UK-Bristol:Electrical machinery, apparatus, equipment and consumables; Lighting. 

Section I: Contracting Authority 

 

I.1) Name and addresses  

 

Ministry of Defence, LDOC, Commissioning Managing Organisation 

Filton Abbeywood, Bristol, BS34 8JH, United Kingdom 

Tel. +44 1179923079, Email: Michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk 

Contact:Michael Morgan - Senior Contracts Officer (Leidos supply representative) 

mailto:Michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk


 

 

Main Address:www.contracts.mod.uk 

NUTS Code:UK 

I.2) Joint procurement  

 

The contract involves joint procurement:No. 

In the case of joint procurement involving different countries, state applicable national procurement law: Not provided 

 

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body:No. 

I.3) Communication  

 

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: www.contracts.mod.uk 

 

Additional information can be obtained from:the abovementioned address 

Tenders or requests to participate must be sent electronically via www.contracts.mod.uk to the address as in Annex A.III 

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally available. Unrestricted and full direct access to 

these tools and devices is possible, free of charge, at: Not provided 

I.4) Type of the contracting authority  

 

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions 

I.5) Main activity  

 

Defence 

Section II: Object 

 

II.1) Scope of the procurement  

 

II.1.1) Title: The Supply of Electrical Components 

 

Reference Number:Not provided 

II.1.2) Main CPV Code:  

31000000 - Electrical machinery, apparatus, equipment and consumables; Lighting. 

II.1.3) Type of contract: SUPPLIES 

II.1.4) Short description: The supply of Electrical items and components to the MOD for use in the maintenance 

and repair of equipment. 



 

 

II.1.5) Estimated total value:  

 

Value excluding VAT:20,000,000 

 

Currency:GBP 

II.1.6) Information about lots:  

 

This contract is divided into lots:No 

II.2) Description  

 

II.2.2) Additional CPV codes:  

31211300 - Fuses. 

31210000 - Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting electrical circuits. 

31214110 - Isolating switches. 

31214120 - Earthing switch. 

31214130 - Safety switches. 

44322200 - Cable connectors. 

31214400 - Fuse switch disconnector. 

31532920 - Bulbs and fluorescent lamps. 

31531000 - Light bulbs. 

31221300 - Socket relays. 

31224100 - Plugs and sockets. 

31712118 - Integrated circuit sockets or mounts. 

31532400 - Lamps sockets. 

31211110 - Control panels. 

31682200 - Instrument panels. 

31682310 - Medium-voltage panels. 

32542000 - Switchboard panels. 

31681100 - Electrical contacts. 

31224000 - Connections and contact elements. 

31162000 - Parts of transformers, inductors and static converters. 

31170000 - Transformers. 

31174000 - Power supply transformers. 

31172000 - Voltage transformers. 

31220000 - Electrical circuit components. 

31681400 - Electrical components. 

31711100 - Electronic components. 

44300000 - Cable, wire and related products. 

II.2.3) Place of performance:  

UK UNITED KINGDOM 

II.2.4) Description of procurement: This requirement contains approximately 3000 items, including, but not 

limited to fuses, lighting, electronic components, cable ties, switches, sockets & specialist maritime electrical spares. 

II.2.5) Award criteria:  



 

 

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents 

II.2.6) Estimated value:  

 

Value excluding VAT:20,000,000 

 

Currency:GBP 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing  

system:  

 

Duration in months:24 

 

This contract is subject to renewal:Yes 

 

Description of renewals:The planned contract(s) will be let for an initial two year period with the option to extend for a further 

two years. 

II.2.10) Information about variants:  

 

Variants will be accepted:No 

II.2.11) Information about options:  

 

Options:Yes 

 

Description of options:The planned contract(s) will be let for an initial two year period with the option to extend for a further 

two years.The estimated range of the procurement is £8M - £20M as Leidos reserve the right to: (i) add additional in scope items to 

the Schedule of Requirement (SoR) and/or (ii) to manage the range of items supplied at any point during the life of the contract(s). 

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues:  

 

Tenders must be presented in the form of electronic catalogues or include an electronic catalogue:No 

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds:  

 

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds:No 

 

Identification of the project:Not provided 

II.2.14) Additional information: The Authority has appointed Leidos Europe Limited as its Delivery Partner for 

the delivery of Logistics Commodities and Services (“The LCS(T) Delivery Partner”). The LCS(T) Delivery Partner will appoint 

Leidos Supply Limited as its sub-agent to manage and operate Contracts for and on behalf of the Authority. Further information can 

be found within the tender documentation. 



 

 

Section III: Legal, Economic, Financial And Technical 

Information 

 

III.1) Conditions for participation  

 

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements  

relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers  

 

List and brief description of conditions: 

Not Provided 

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing  

 

List and brief description of selection criteria: 

Not Provided 

 

Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required (if applicable) : 

Not Provided 

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability  

 

List and brief description of selection criteria: 

Not Provided 

 

Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required (if applicable) : 

Not Provided 

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts (if applicable)  

 

The contract is reserved to sheltered workshops and economic operators aiming at the social and 

professional integration of disabled or disadvantaged persons:No 

 

The execution of the contract is restricted to the framework of sheltered employment programmes:No 

III.2) Conditions related to the contract  

 

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions  

 

Not Provided 



 

 

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract  

 

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to performing the 

contract:No 

Section IV: Procedure 

 

IV.1) Description  

 

IV.1.1) Type of procedure: Open 

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing  

system  

 

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement 

Framework agreement with several operators 

 

Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 

Not Provided 

 

In the case of framework agreements justification for any duration exceeding 4 years:Not Provided 

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction:  

 

An electronic auction will be used:No 

 

Additional information about electronic auction:Not provided 

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)  

 

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement:Yes 

IV.2) Administrative information  

 

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure:  

 

Notice number in the OJ S:Not provided 



 

 

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate  

 

Date:16/10/2019 Time: 10:00 

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be  

submitted: English, 

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender:  

 

Duration in month(s):4 

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders:  

 

Date:16/10/2019 

 

Time:12:00 

Section VI: Complementary Information 

 

VI.1) Information about recurrence  

 

This is a recurrent procurement:No 

 

Estimated timing for further notices to be published:Not provided 

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows  

 

Electronic ordering will be used No 

Electronic invoicing will be accepted No 

Electronic payment will be used No 

VI.3) Additional Information: The contracting authority considers that this contract may be suitable for 

economic operators that are small or medium enterprises (SMEs). However, any selection of tenderers will be based solely on the 

criteria set out for the procurement.The Authority reserves the right to amend any condition related to security of information to 

reflect any changes in national law or government policy. If any contract documents are accompanied by instructions on safeguarding 

classified information (e.g. a Security Aspects Letter), the Authority reserves the right to amend the terms of these instructions to 

reflect any changes in national law or government policy, whether in respect of the applicable protective marking scheme, specific 

protective markings given, the aspects to which any protective marking applies, or otherwise. The link below to the Gov.uk website 

provides information on the Government Security Classification. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-security-classifications 

 

Advertising Regime OJEU:- This contract opportunity is published in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU),the 



 

 

MoD Defence Contracts Bulletin and www.contracts.mod.uk VI.4) Procedures for review  

 

VI.4.1) Review body:  

Leidos Supply Limited 

Bristol, United Kingdom 

Tel. +44 1179923079, Email: michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk 

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures:  

Ministry of Defence, Agencies/Misc, Medical and General Supplies (M&GS) Team 

Bristol, United Kingdom 

Tel. +44 1179923079, Email: michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk 

VI.4.3) Review procedure  

 

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 

Not Provided 

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be  

obtained:  

Ministry of Defence, Agencies/Misc, Medical and General Supplies (M&GS) Team 

Bristol, United Kingdom 

Tel. +44 1179923079, Email: michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk 

VI.5) Date Of Dispatch Of This Notice: 21/05/2019 

Annex A 

 

III)Addresses and contact points to which tenders/requests to participate must be sent: 

Ministry of Defence, Agencies/Misc, Medical and General Supplies (M&GS) Team 

Abbey Wood, Bristol, BS34 8JH, United Kingdom 

Email:michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk 

Main Address:www.contracts.mod.uk 

NUTS Code: 

 
 

 

 
 

mailto:michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk
mailto:michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk
mailto:michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk
mailto:michael.morgan114@mod.gov.uk

